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The first half of 2023

Overall losses, in US$ bn

Insured losses, in US$ bn

Fatalities (approx.)!

The first half of 2022

(adjusted to inflation)

110
43

62,000

Droughts and heatwaves not included

120
47

7,000

The five largest natural disasters in the first half of 2023

Ranking by overall losses

Date

6.2.2023

12-23.5.2023

10-17.6.2023

1-4.3.2023
30.3-1.4.2023

Country/Region

Turkey, Syria?

Italy, Croatia,
Austria, Bosnia
and Herzegovina

United States

United States
United States

Event

Earthquake

Flood, severe storm

Severe storm,
tornado series

Severe storm

Severe storm,
tornado series

Fatalities
(approx.)

58,000
15

13
33

5-year average of
the first half-years
2018-2022

(adjusted to inflation)

110
37
4,100

Overall losses
US$ bn

40

10

8.4

6.0
5.4

10-year average of
the first half-years
2013-2022

(adjusted to inflation)

98
34
6,400

Insured losses
US$ bn

5.0

1.1

7.0

4.0
3.9
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Ranking by insured losses

Date

10-17.6.2023

6.2.2023
1-4.3.2023
30.3-1.4.2023

4-6.4.2023

Country/Region

United States

Turkey, Syria?2
United States
United States

United States

Event

Severe storm,
tornado series

Earthquake
Severe storm

Severe storm,
tornado series

Severe storm
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Fatalities
(approx.)

58,000
13
33

2 The figures for the earthquake event in Turkey and Syria have been allocated to Europe.
Overall losses include direct losses. Currency conversion with the end-of-month exchange rate.

Ranking by number of fatalities

Date

6.2.2023
21.2-15.3.2023
2-4.5.2023
13-15.5.2023
15.3-15.5.2023

Overall losses in
US$ bn

Insured losses in
US$ bn

Fatalities (approx.)

Country/Region

Turkey, Syria?2

Madagascar, Mozambique, Malawi, Zimbabwe

Rwanda, Uganda, Congo, Democratic Republic of Congo

Myanmar, Bangladesh, India

Ethiopia

The first half of
2023 in NA (incl.

Central America,

Caribbean)

42

32

200

The first half of
2023 in the USA

41

32

120

The first half of
2023 in APAC?2

7.0

3.0

1,200

Overall losses
US$ bn

8.4

40
6.0
5.4

2.8

Event

Earthquake
Cyclone Freddy
Flood

Cyclone Mocha
Flood

The first half of
2023 in Europe?

59

8.0

58,100

Insured losses
US$ bn

7.0

5.0
4.0
3.9

2.6

Fatalities
(approx.)

58,000
860
600
470

90

The first half of
2023 in Africa

1.8

minor

1,800
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The three largest natural disasters in the first half of 2023 per continent

Ranking by overall losses — APAC? + Africa

Date Country/Region Event Fatalities Overall losses Insured losses
(approx.) US$ bn US$ bn
11-17.2.2023 New Zealand Cyclone Gabrielle 11 2.4 1.6
27.1-2.2.2023 New Zealand Flood 4 1.9 1.3
13-15.5.2023 Myanmar, Cyclone Mocha 470 1.1 minor
Bangladesh, India
Ranking by overall losses — Europe?
Date Country/Region Event Fatalities Overall losses Insured losses
(approx.) US$ bn US$ bn
6.2.2023 Turkey, Syria?2 Earthquake 58,000 40 5.0
12-23.5.2023 Italy, Croatia, Flood, severe 15 10 1.1
Austria, Bosnia storm
and Herzegovina
1 HY 2023 Spain Drought = 2.4 0.3

2 The figures for the earthquake event in Turkey and Syria have been allocated to Europe.
Overall losses include direct losses. Currency conversion with the end-of-month exchange rate.

Ranking by overall losses — North America (incl. Central America and the Caribbean)

Date Country/Region  Event Fatalities Overall losses Insured losses
(approx.) US$ bn US$ bn
10-17.6.2023 United States Severe storm, 4 8.4 7.0
tornado series
1-4.3.2023 United States Severe storm 13 6.0 4.0
30.3-1.4.2023 United States Severe storm, 33 54 3.9
tornado series
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Munich Re’s NatCatSERVICE collects information from governmental agencies, Picture credits: mscreativevideo/Adobe Stock
scientific institutes, associations, the insurance industry, the media and other
publicly available sources in order to analyse nat cat losses. NatCatSERVICE
applies Munich Re’s comprehensive in-house nat cat expertise and market data
from the worldwide insurance markets to its analyses.

Minchener Riickversicherungs-Gesellschaft
(Munich Reinsurance Company) is a reinsurance
company organised under the laws of Germany. In
some countries, including in the United States,
Munich Reinsurance Company holds the status of an
unauthorised reinsurer. Policies are underwritten by
Munich Reinsurance Company or its affiliated
insurance and reinsurance subsidiaries. Certain
coverages are not available in all jurisdictions.

Munich Re assumes no guarantees as to the accuracy of this data, which is
collected as of specific dates and can also change at any time. The information
may not be used as the basis for any decision without prior professional advice
and careful contextual analysis. Munich Re is not liable for damages arising
from any decisions that third parties may take on the basis of this information.

Any description in this document is for general infor-
mation purposes only and does not constitute an offer
to sell or a solicitation of an offer to buy any product.



