

Natural disasters in the first half of 2023

Munich Re NatCatSERVICE

	The first half of 2023	The first half of 2022 (adjusted to inflation)	5-year average of the first half-years 2018–2022 (adjusted to inflation)	10-year average of the first half-years 2013–2022 (adjusted to inflation)
Overall losses, in US\$ bn	110	120	110	98
Insured losses, in US\$ bn	43	47	37	34
Fatalities (approx.)1	62,000	7,000	4,100	6,400

¹ Droughts and heatwaves not included

The five largest natural disasters in the first half of 2023

Ranking by overall losses

Date	Country/Region	Event	Fatalities (approx.)	Overall losses US\$ bn	Insured losses US\$ bn
6.2.2023	Turkey, Syria ²	Earthquake	58,000	40	5.0
12-23.5.2023	Italy, Croatia, Austria, Bosnia and Herzegovina	Flood, severe storm	15	10	1.1
10-17.6.2023	United States	Severe storm, tornado series	4	8.4	7.0
1-4.3.2023	United States	Severe storm	13	6.0	4.0
30.3-1.4.2023	United States	Severe storm, tornado series	33	5.4	3.9

Ranking by insured losses

Date	Country/Region	Event	Fatalities (approx.)	Overall losses US\$ bn	Insured losses US\$ bn
10-17.6.2023	United States	Severe storm, tornado series	4	8.4	7.0
6.2.2023	Turkey, Syria ²	Earthquake	58,000	40	5.0
1-4.3.2023	United States	Severe storm	13	6.0	4.0
30.3-1.4.2023	United States	Severe storm, tornado series	33	5.4	3.9
4-6.4.2023	United States	Severe storm	6	2.8	2.6

² The figures for the earthquake event in Turkey and Syria have been allocated to Europe. Overall losses include direct losses. Currency conversion with the end-of-month exchange rate.

Ranking by number of fatalities

Date	Country/Region	Event	Fatalities (approx.)
6.2.2023	Turkey, Syria ²	Earthquake	58,000
21.2-15.3.2023	Madagascar, Mozambique, Malawi, Zimbabwe	Cyclone Freddy	860
2-4.5.2023	Rwanda, Uganda, Congo, Democratic Republic of Congo	Flood	600
13-15.5.2023	Myanmar, Bangladesh, India	Cyclone Mocha	470
15.3-15.5.2023	Ethiopia	Flood	90

	The first half of 2023 in NA (incl. Central America, Caribbean)	The first half of 2023 in the USA	The first half of 2023 in APAC ²	The first half of 2023 in Europe ²	The first half of 2023 in Africa
Overall losses in US\$ bn	42	41	7.0	59	1.8
Insured losses in US\$ bn	32	32	3.0	8.0	minor
Fatalities (approx.)	200	120	1,200	58,100	1,800

The three largest natural disasters in the first half of 2023 per continent

Ranking by overall losses - APAC² + Africa

Date	Country/Region	Event	Fatalities (approx.)	Overall losses US\$ bn	Insured losses US\$ bn
11-17.2.2023	New Zealand	Cyclone Gabrielle	11	2.4	1.6
27.1-2.2.2023	New Zealand	Flood	4	1.9	1.3
13-15.5.2023	Myanmar, Bangladesh, India	Cyclone Mocha	470	1.1	minor

Ranking by overall losses - Europe²

Date	Country/Region	Event	Fatalities (approx.)	Overall losses US\$ bn	Insured losses US\$ bn
6.2.2023	Turkey, Syria ²	Earthquake	58,000	40	5.0
12-23.5.2023	Italy, Croatia, Austria, Bosnia and Herzegovina	Flood, severe storm	15	10	1.1
1 HY 2023	Spain	Drought	-	2.4	0.3

² The figures for the earthquake event in Turkey and Syria have been allocated to Europe. Overall losses include direct losses. Currency conversion with the end-of-month exchange rate.

Ranking by overall losses – North America (incl. Central America and the Caribbean)

Date	Country/Region	Event	Fatalities (approx.)	Overall losses US\$ bn	Insured losses US\$ bn
10-17.6.2023	United States	Severe storm, tornado series	4	8.4	7.0
1-4.3.2023	United States	Severe storm	13	6.0	4.0
30.3-1.4.2023	United States	Severe storm, tornado series	33	5.4	3.9

© 2023 Munich Re, NatCatSERVICE

Disclaimer

Munich Re's NatCatSERVICE collects information from governmental agencies, scientific institutes, associations, the insurance industry, the media and other publicly available sources in order to analyse nat cat losses. NatCatSERVICE applies Munich Re's comprehensive in-house nat cat expertise and market data from the worldwide insurance markets to its analyses.

Munich Re assumes no guarantees as to the accuracy of this data, which is collected as of specific dates and can also change at any time. The information may not be used as the basis for any decision without prior professional advice and careful contextual analysis. Munich Re is not liable for damages arising from any decisions that third parties may take on the basis of this information.

© 2023

Münchener Rückversicherungs-Gesellschaft Königinstrasse 107, 80802 München, Germany

Picture credits: mscreativevideo/Adobe Stock

Münchener Rückversicherungs-Gesellschaft (Munich Reinsurance Company) is a reinsurance company organised under the laws of Germany. In some countries, including in the United States, Munich Reinsurance Company holds the status of an unauthorised reinsurer. Policies are underwritten by Munich Reinsurance Company or its affiliated insurance and reinsurance subsidiaries. Certain coverages are not available in all jurisdictions.

Any description in this document is for general information purposes only and does not constitute an offer to sell or a solicitation of an offer to buy any product.